

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**SAINT XAVIER UNIVERSITY,** )  
 )  
                   **Employer,** )  
 )  
           **and** )  
 )  
**SERVICE EMPLOYEES** )  
**INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1,** )  
 )  
                   **Petitioner.** )

**Case No. 13-RC-092296**

---

**SAINT XAVIER UNIVERSITY’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

**FRANCZEK RADELET P.C.**  
Amy Moor Gaylord  
Melissa Sobota  
300 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 3400  
Chicago, Illinois 60606-6785  
(312) 986-0300

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page No.</b> |
|--|-----------------|
| Preliminary Statement.....   | 1               |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT.....  | 3               |
| I.    RELIGIOUS EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS ARE EXEMPT FROM<br>JURISDICTION UNDER THE NLRA, REGARDLESS OF THEIR EMPLOYEES’ JOB<br>DUTIES .....  | 3               |
| A. Under <i>Catholic Bishop</i> and Its Progeny, Religious Educational Institutions Are<br>Completely Exempt from the Board’s Jurisdiction.....  | 3               |
| B. Attempting to Exercise Jurisdiction over any Religious Educational Institution Will<br>Result in Unconstitutional and Prohibited Inquiries With Respect to Employees’ Job<br>Functions, As It Did in the Regional Director’s Decision. .... | 6               |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 15              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Board of Jewish Education of Greater Washington D.C.</i> ,<br>210 NLRB No. 50 (1974) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 296 (1940).....   | 8              |
| <i>Carroll Coll., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....  | 7, 10, 14      |
| <i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints<br/>v. Amos</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 327 (1987) (Brennan, J., concurring)..... | 8, 9           |
| <i>Espinosa v. Rusk</i> ,<br>634 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1980) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Faith Center-WHCT Channel 18</i> ,<br>261 NLRB No. 11 (1982) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 680 (1989).....  | 8              |
| <i>Motherhouse of the Sisters of Charity of Cincinnati</i> ,<br>232 NLRB No. 44 (1977) .....  | 6              |
| <i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 125 (1977).....  | 8, 10          |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 490 (1979).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Pacific Lutheran University</i> ,<br>361 NLRB No. 157 (2014) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Riverside Church</i> ,<br>309 NLRB No. 124 (1992) .....  | 6              |
| <i>In re St. Edmund’s Roman Catholic Church</i> ,<br>337 NLRB No. 189 (2002) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> ,<br>278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....  | 8, 10, 14      |

*University of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
278 F.3d 1355 (2002).....1, 13

**Statutes**

an Act of Congress.....4

NLRA.....3

**Other Authorities**

284 NLRB 1080 (1987) .....9

First Amendment ..... *passim*

Associated Press, *Pope Francis washes feet of prisoners, baby during Holy Week ceremony*, N.Y. Daily News (Apr. 4, 2015, 12:29 AM).....10

Constitution of the United States of America .....3, 13
